

C.A. No. 24-001109

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CRYSTAL STREAM PRESERVATIONISTS, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

-and-

HIGHPEAK TUBES, INC.
Defendants-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union
Case No. 24-CV-5678, Judge T. Douglas Bowman

Brief of Appellant, HIGHPEAK TUBES, INC.

Team 22
Counsel for HIGHPEAK TUBES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. Highpeak’s Tunnel..... 2

 B. The Complaint 2

 C. Motions to Dismiss 4

 D. The Parties Appeal..... 5

 II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE CSP LACKS STANDING TO SUE..... 7

 A. CSP Cannot Demonstrate an Injury-In-Fact. 8

 1. Cynthia Jones has neither experienced nor faces injury to her aesthetic interests. 9

 2. CSP member-affiants’ responses to their fears about pollution do not produce an actual or threatened injury to their recreational interests. 11

 B. CSP Was Created Solely to Manufacture Standing to Bring the Instant Action. . 13

 1. CSP cannot establish standing by virtue of being a non-profit organization with a common interest in environmental preservation. 14

 2. Courts are skeptical of corporate entities whose sole purpose is to pursue litigation. 15

II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE CSP’S APA CHALLENGE WAS UNTIMELY.....	15
A. CSP and Its Members Lack a Business or Economic Interest in the Challenged Regulation.	16
B. Extending <i>Corner Post</i> Beyond Bona Fide Business Plaintiffs Would Allow Individuals to Improperly Defeat the Statute of Limitations.	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE THE WATER TRANSFERS RULE IS A VALID REGULATION PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	19
A. The WTR Codified EPA’s Longstanding Position That Water Transfers Are Not Additions Subject to Permitting under the CWA.	21
B. CSP Fails to Show a Special Justification for Disregarding Cases Upholding the WTR under the <i>Chevron</i> Framework.	23
1. Even If There Was A Special Justification for Revisiting Cases Decided under <i>Chevron</i> , the WTR is Valid and Entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.	25
2. The Promulgation of the WTR Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or an Abuse of Discretion under the APA.	27
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE HIGHPEAK’S DISCHARGES INTO THE STREAM FALL UNDER THE WTR.	28
A. EPA’s Interpretation of the Water Transfer Rule as Applied to Highpeak’s Discharge is Not Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference.	29
1. EPA’s Position that Highpeak’s Discharge Does Not Fall under the WTR Is Unreasonable and Inconsistent with the WTR Itself.	30
2. EPA’s New Stance on the WTR Subjects Highpeak to Unfair Surprise.	32
B. Highpeak Did Not Introduce New Pollutants Into Crystal Stream.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 29

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 29, 31, 32

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 21

Bay Area Laundry & Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc., 5
22 U.S. 192 (1997)..... 17

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 31

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 29

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 27

CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries,
553 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 24, 25

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1982)..... 21, 23

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 23

Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 32

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 27, 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 11, 12, 13

**Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.*,
144 S.Ct. 2440 (2024)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	33
* <i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	passim
* <i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	passim
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. Johnson Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7, 13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	31
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	24, 25
* <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	24, 25
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers' Pension Plan v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1997).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	

463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct 1972 (2024).....	13
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	7, 8
* <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504, 515 (1994).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8

Federal Cases

<i>Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
* <i>Catskill Mts. Chptr. Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) (<i>Catskill I</i>)	21, 23, 25, 26
* <i>Catskill Mts. Chptr. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006) (<i>Catskill II</i>).....	21, 25, 26
* <i>Catskill Mts. Chptr. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> ,	

846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) (<i>Catskill III</i>).	22, 23, 33, 34
<i>Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Ctr. for L. & Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	22
<i>*Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) (<i>Friends I</i>)	23, 33, 34
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>NA. Kia’i Kai v. Cnty. of Kaua’i</i> , No. 22-cv-00304-DKW-KJM, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102429 (D. Haw. June 13, 2023)	20
<i>Nat’l Fam. Plan. & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34, 35
<i>Olympic Forest Coal v. Coast Seafoods Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Plaskett v. Wormuth</i> , 18 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Protect Our Aquifer v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 654 (W.D. Tenn. 2023)	14
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F. 3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Schwartz v. Finn</i> , No. 21-15841, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5763 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2022)	5
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
* <i>South Side Quarry v. Louisville & Jefferson Cty. Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> , 28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022)	33, 34, 35
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Wyo-Ben Inc. v. Haaland</i> , 63 F.4th 857 (10th Cir. 2023)	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	27
28 U.S.C § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	1, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1361.....	20, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	34, 35
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	7

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §122.3(i) (2023)..... 7, 20, 29

Other Authorities

*NPDES Water Transfers Rule,
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697-708 (June 13, 2008)..... passim

Randy J. Kozel, *Statutory Interpretation, Administrative Deference, and the Law of Stare Decisis*,
97 Tex. L. Rev. 1125 (2019)..... 25
